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FACTUAL SUMMARY

A Kentucky Foundation offered a free eye health/vision screening for members of the General Assembly, staff, state government employees and members of the public who received a copy of the flyer distributed in the Capitol and Capitol Annex.  The screening took place in a room in the Capitol Annex and some members of the General Assembly participated in the screening.  A state wide association registered with the Commission as an employer of a legislative agent prominently displayed its connection to the activity by use of a banner and name tags.  At the time of the screening, the General Assembly was in session and considering health legislation directly affecting the interests of the Association.

QUESTION PRESENTED

May a state association registered with the Commission as an employer of a legislative agent participate in an eye health/vision screening directed in part at legislators and staff that is conducted by a related foundation in the Capitol Annex during a session in which the association has a direct interest in pending legislation?

DISCUSSION

The activity in question was directed in part at members and staff of the General Assembly although any person receiving a copy of the flyer could have participated in the screening.  The screening took place in the Capitol Annex during a session with a limited distribution of the announcement.  In addition, while the screening was sponsored by a foundation with a separate legal status from the association, the association advertised its connection to the activity in such a way that a member of the legislature would not have been able to distinguish between the two entities.
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KRS 6.811(4) provides that "A legislative agent or employer shall not knowingly offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to a legislator, his spouse, or child."  We believe that an eye health/vision screening constitutes an item of value under Section 6.611 of the Code.  Therefore, an employer cannot act "through others" or cooperate with others to provide an item of value to members of the General Assembly.

OPINION

A state association registered with the Commission is prohibited from acting through or in concert with a related foundation to provide free eye health/vision screenings directed at legislators during a session of the General Assembly.  Providing such services constitutes something of value under Section 6.611 of the Code and is therefore prohibited.

